

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 55 MAP 2024

**IN RE: CANVASS OF PROVISIONAL BALLOTS IN THE
2024 PRIMARY ELECTION**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH AL SCHMIDT AND THE PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at
No. 629 CD 2024 dated July 3, 2024

Kathleen M. Kotula (No. 86321)
Gregory M. Darr (No. 327823)
Pennsylvania Department of State
306 North Office Bldg.
401 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0500

Jacob B. Boyer (No. 324396)
Office of General Counsel
333 Market Street, 17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
jacobboyer@pa.gov
(717) 460-6786

July 31, 2024

*Counsel for Secretary of the
Commonwealth Al Schmidt and
the Department of State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Mr. Wagner’s Ballot Should Be Counted.....	3
A. Rules Governing Provisional Voting	3
B. Provisional Ballots Cannot Be Rejected for Poll- Worker Induced Errors	6
C. This Court Must Consider If HAVA Allows Rejecting Mr. Wagner’s Ballot	12
II. Mr. O’Donnell’s Ballot Should Not Be Counted.....	15
Conclusion.....	21

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bay Cnty. Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	14
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.N.J. 2009).....	14
<i>Florida Democratic Party v. Hood</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004).....	4, 15
<i>Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008A).....	18
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 90 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	8
<i>In re Recount of Ballots Cast in Gen. Election on Nov. 6, 1973</i> , 325 A.2d 303 (Pa. 1974)	7, 8
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....	8
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	8
<i>Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	15

Constitutions

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	14
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 11.....	3

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2671.....	3, 11
25 P.S. § 2683.....	3
25 P.S. § 2811.....	14, 18, 19
25 P.S. § 3050.....	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. §§ 2701-2706.....	3
25 Pa.C.S. § 1301.....	14, 18, 19
25 Pa.C.S. § 1328.....	17
25 Pa.C.S. § 1402.....	3
25 Pa.C.S. § 1501.....	19
25 Pa.C.S. § 1502.....	19
25 Pa.C.S. § 1902.....	19
52 U.S.C. § 21082.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Allegheny County Election Officer Handbook.....	11
Dauphin County Training Manual.....	11
H.R. Rep. 107-329 (2001).....	4
Montgomery County Training Manual.....	11
